been no change to the manner in which these risks are managed and measured.

The Group is currently involved in the backward integration of Agro Allied products in order to reduce the foreign

exchange risk associated with the high dependence on imported raw materials. The Group has also commenced the

export of products to neighbouring African Countries in order to get more inflow of the USD.

The net carrying amounts, in Naira, of the various exposures, are denominated in the following currencies. The

amounts have been presented in their respective foreign currency amounts at the reporting date:

Group Company

Closing rate as at 31 March 2024

Average rate for the Period

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuation in the exchange rate of the American Dollar (USD), Euro (EUR) and

Swiss Franc (CHF).

Closing rate as at 31 March 2023

Average rate for the Period

Group Company

130

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

Flour Mills of Nigeria Plc

Annual Report

31 March 2024

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-23

Group USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar 20% (2023:20%) 79,616,411   (79,616,411)  10,503,827   (10,503,827)

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-23

Company USD'000 USD'000 USD'000 USD'000

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar 20% (2023:20%) 41,872,721   (41,872,721)  7,948,024   (7,948,024)

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-23

Group EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss

Euro 20% (2023:20%) 64,152   (64,152)   989,387   (989,387)

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-23

Company EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000 EUR'000

Increase or decrease in rate Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Impact on profit or loss

Euro  20% (2023:20%) 73,761   (73,761)   38,708   (38,708)

The following information presents the sensitivity of the Group to an increase or decrease in the respective

currencies it is exposed to. The sensitivity rate is the rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated amounts and

adjusts their translation at the reporting date. No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the

preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to the previous reporting period.